

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

EDWIN SEGOVIA and JUNIOR
HERMIDA, on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VITAMIN SHOPPE, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 14-cv-07061-NSR

**DEFENDANT VITAMIN SHOPPE, INC.'S REPLY
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

Michael R. McDonald, Esq.
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
Jennifer Marino Thibodaux, Esq.
GIBBONS P.C.
One Gateway Center
Newark, New Jersey 07102
Telephone: (973) 596-4500
Facsimile: (973) 639-6280

*Attorneys for Defendant
Vitamin Shoppe, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
POINT I	1
THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO PLEAD THAT VITAMIN SHOPPE’S STATEMENTS ARE FALSE OR MISLEADING.....	1
A. Plaintiffs’ Conclusory Under-Dosing Contentions Are Thinly- Veiled Lack of Substantiation Claims	1
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Distinguish Directly Applicable Authority in Which the Same Under-Dosing Contentions Were Flatly Rejected.....	3
C. The Complaint’s Allegations Are Premised Upon Unsupported Inferences and Extrapolations, Not Facts	6
POINT II.....	8
THE LACTASE CLAIMS ARE BASED ON PLAINTIFFS’ OWN UNREASONABLE INTERPRETATION OF THE PRODUCT LABEL AND DO NOT STATE PLAUSIBLE CLAIMS.	8
POINT III.....	9
PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT SUFFERS FROM ADDITIONAL PLEADING DEFICIENCIES THAT REQUIRE DISMISSAL.	9
A. Plaintiff Hermida’s Forum Shopping Did Not Provide the Requisite Notice For His Breach of Warranty Claim	9
B. Neither Plaintiff Has Standing to Pursue Claims Regarding Primal Pro™	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Hylands, Inc.</i> , No. CV 12-01150, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61606 (C.D. Cal. May 2, 2012)	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5, 7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 8
<i>Chavez v. Nestle USA, Inc.</i> , 511 Fed. App'x 606 (9th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Dapeer v. Neutrogena Corp.</i> , No. 14-22113, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37644 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 25, 2015).....	10
<i>Dimuro v. Clinique Labs., LLC</i> , 572 Fed. App'x 27 (2d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Eckler v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157132 (S.D. Cal. Nov. 1, 2012)	4, 5
<i>FTC v. Medical Billers Network, Inc.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	6
<i>Gaul v. Bayer Healthcare LLC</i> , No. 12-5110, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22637 (D.N.J. Feb. 11, 2013)	4
<i>Hodges v. Vitamin Shoppe</i> , No. 13-3381, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5109 (D.N.J. Jan. 15, 2014).....	3, 4
<i>Hoffman v. Liquid Health Inc.</i> , No. 14-01838, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90075 (D.N.J. July 2, 2014)	6
<i>In re Bayer Corp. Combination Aspirin Prods. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 356 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	6
<i>Randolph v. J.M. Smucker Co.</i> , No. 13-80581-CIV, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33396 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 14, 2014)	9
<i>Toback v. GNC Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131135 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 13, 2013)	5
Statutes	
21 C.F.R. § 101.93(f)	1, 7
Other Authorities	
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, § 403(r) (6).....	2

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 9
